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REQUESTED BY: James J. Hegarty, Superintendent
ARIZONA HIGHWAY PATROL

QUESTION: Must the 5% preferential provided by A.R,S.
§ 34-243 be given on all purchases made by
the Arizona Highway Patrol?

ANSWER : No.

A.R.S. § 34-243 provides for a 5% preference "to bidders"
who qualify under the provisions of the statute. A recent
Opinion issued by this office #67-2 concludes that the statute
is still applicable though dealers are now exempt by consti-

tutional amendment from paying the "inventory tax" contemplated
by the statute.

The statute contemplates bids being submitted in order
to come within its purview. The question then becomes one of
when is a bid submitted for purposes of the statute?

A.R.S. § 34-241 provides that "When calling for bids
for contracts" the preference shall apply when a bidder qualifies,

Reading the sections together, it is therefore apparent

that the preference will become applicable when bids are called
for. '

A.R.S. § 18-113, as amended, (1960) provides the bidding
procedure to be followed in awarding contracts when Arizona
Highway Department purchases supplies, etc., to wit:
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"A. ...all purchases of supplies and materials
involving an expenditure of two thousand five
hundred dollars or over, shall be called for by
advertising in a newspaper of general circulation
published within the state for two consecutive
insertions if it is a weekly newspaper, or for
two insertions not less than six nor more than
ten days apart if it is a dalily newspaper. The
advertisement shall state specifically the
character of the work to be done, and the kind
and guality of materials or supplies to be
furnished." (Emphasis supplied)

A,R,S. § 18-191(c), as amended, (1964) provides:

"All monies in the Arizona highway patrol fund
shall be administered and expended by the patrol
superintendent in conformity with the laws
governing state financial operations."

The foregoing does not provide a specific procedure as
to when bids will be called for. It can be concluded that the
legislature did not intend there be no guide lines for expen~-
ditures in purchasing supplies. Since A.R.S. § 18-113, as
amended, was enacted in 1960, prior to the establishment of a
separate highway patrol fund and was controlling over
expenditures by the highway patrol at that time, it is our
opinion that it is still controlling, as to the proper procedure
to be followed.

Therefore, any expenditures under $2,500.0Q.do not
require bids be called for and the preference provided for in
A,R,S., § 34-243 does not apply since the preferences apply only




on the calling for bids,
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The preference does apply to, and bids

must be called for, expenditures in excess of $2,500.00,

DFS:sg

Respectfully submitted,
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DARRELL F., SMITH
The Attorney General



